Evaluations, Assessments, Studies, Services, and Support (EASSS)

RFP RESPONSES TO INDUSTRY QUESTIONS

Question 1: Section L.18, first paragraph, page 34-5: “The Offeror shall propose its approach to satisfying the Government’s technical requirements as set forth in Section J, Exhibit A, Statement of Work (SOW) through the responses to the three subfactors listed below.” But only two subfactors are identified in the following paragraphs – please clarify.

Answer:  There are only two subfactors under Factor 1-Mission Suitability. The lead-in paragraph language will be revised.
Question 2:  Exhibit A – Statement of Work, Item 8.0, page 5: Under what circumstances would the SOMA contractor be likely to encounter ITAR or EAR issues? Do you expect the contractor to be required to obtain export licenses in performance of task orders under this contract?

Answer:  If the work under a specific task order is deemed export controlled, you are required, by law, to protect this information.  An export license will only be required if there is a need to export this information.  Both ITAR and EAR cover space related technology because of its military applications.
Question 3:  Section L.19, Item 6 (d), page 38: Direct labor hours do not include contract labor supporting the overall contract that is classified as direct by the accounting system. Please clarify.

Answer:  The language will be deleted.  Direct labor hours must be proposed consistent with an adequate accounting system.  
Question 4:  Section L.15.d specifies a font size no less than 12 point.  We request that a smaller font be permitted in tables and figures – we suggest that 10pt font in tables and figures is a widely accepted industry standard that maintains excellent readability.
Answer:  The requirement will not be revised.
Question 5: In Clause H.10:  ISO 9001:2000 Quality Management System Compliance Requirements (LaRC 52.246-97) (OCT 2004), is the Government asking for formal ISO 9001 Certification or is the Government asking a quality management system the follows the concept (“compliant”) with the principles of ISO 9001 Certification? If the contractor must be certified, at what point must evidence of certification be displayed to NASA?
Answer:  We do not require certification.  We require compliance as set forth in clause H.10.  The standard for ISO compliance is defined in this clause.  We require evidence of ISO 9001 compliance as set forth in Section L, MGMT2, paragraph A(f) and contract Exhibit B.  ISO compliance is a requirement in the current contract.
Question 6:  Who can we send our Past Performance Questionnaires to? 
Answer:  The questionnaire should be completed by a customer who possesses knowledge of the work performed and who can independently assess performance.  Generally the questionnaires are completed by Contracting Officers, Contracts Specialist, Contracting Officer Technical Representatives (COTR), or Task Monitors. 
Question 7:  SOW paragraph 2.0, last paragraph states “The contractor’s computer systems shall be compatible with a Mac based system.” Could the Government clarify which systems are to contractor provided given that the prior paragraph of the statement of work makes reference to a “Government provided web-based system”?
Answer:  NASA’s requirement for Mac compatibility is not associated with the Government provided remote evaluation system.   However, other government provided data may be created on a Mac computer, and therefore, the offeror must have the ability to read files created on a Mac computer. 
Question 8: L.16 Proposal Submission Information: The Offeror is requested to submit the original and 8 copies of the Past Performance volume of the proposal.  Should the “Past Performance volume” be Volume I, Technical Proposal and Volume III, Past Performance Proposal?
Answer:  See Section L.14. There are 3 volumes: Volume I: Technical Proposal, Volume II: Business Proposal, and Volume III: Past Performance Proposal.  Even though we may ask for the Past Performance volume to be submitted early it is still Volume III.
Question 9:  Is Information Other than Cost or Pricing Data required?  There appears to be a contradiction between L.9(a) “Submission of cost or pricing data is not required” and L.19(1) “The offeror is required to submit: (a) Information Other Than Cost or Pricing Data”.
Answer:  Submission of cost or pricing data is not required. However, Information Other than Cost or Pricing Data is required that is adequate for determining reasonableness. Instructions are provided in the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Table 15-2. Specific sections and paragraphs in Table 15-2 you must comply with are noted in the last sentence of L.19(1). 
Question 10:  L.19.6.(h) – Representative labor categories: under the Program Manager, there are a total of 7,440 hours.  Should the 7,440 hours be 9,300 hours?
Answer:  The RFP will be corrected to reflect 9300 hours.
Question 11:  Is there a Phase-In period? The Rate Charts provided in Attachment 1, Cost Forms and Instructions, refers to a Phase-in under the Indirect Rates Section.
Answer:  There will be no phase in or transition period.  Therefore no transition plan is required.  The language in Attachment will be corrected.
Question 12:  Will there be Government Provided Equipment (GFE)? If so, what GFE?
Answer:  No.  However, NASA will provide the contractor access to the remote evaluation system.
Question 13: Can the Government provide a break-down of evaluation points assigned to MGMT1,2,3 within Sub-factor 2 of the Technical Proposal?
Answer:  No breakdown will be provided.
Question 14:  Can the Government provide estimated hours for consultants each year for proposal purposes?  Due to the vast amount of consultants currently working on the contract, it will be difficult for non-incumbent offerors to estimate hours needed for consultants.  This could give an advantage to the incumbent offeror.
Answer:  NASA provided an estimate of total hours by labor category in clause L.19 (6)(h).  It is up to the offeror to determine how the hours will be allocated amongst the prime contractor and subcontractors including consultants.  Reference clause L.19 paragraph 6 for guidance.

Question 15:  Is the EASSS contractor precluded from bidding on NASA center S&T support contracts? 
Answer:  Any restrictions from bidding on other NASA contracts would be identified in the Request for Proposal for the individual procurement.  

Question 16: Will today’s briefing be available to offerors?

Answer: Yes – The briefing will be uploaded onto the NAIS web site.
Question 17:  What is the % of NESC work?  Is this expected to change for the new contract?
Answer:  About 2%.  The SOMA does not anticipate a change at this time.  

Question 18:  Do you expect tasking to remain consistent?

Answer: The number and value of tasks is highly dependent on the funding appropriated by congress to the Science Mission Directorate and other NASA offices that SOMA supports.  Based on the President’s proposed FY2011 budget (which has not been enacted), we do anticipate a moderate increase, however this is an estimate only.  
Question 19:  Will schedule analysis be required in conjunction with the cost analysis efforts on all tasks?

Answer: For the initial part of the evaluation process the schedule is evaluated with the cost at a high level.  There is no specific skill as an expert evaluator for schedules at this point.  For the evaluation of the Concept Study Reports sometimes we do have a specialist reviewer to analyze and evaluate the schedule.

Question 20:  Does the estimate of 118,000 hours represent full-time support requirements?

Answer:  118,000 hours represents an estimate of total hours covering the entire five year effort.  This estimate includes subcontract and consultant hours.

Question 21:  Can you discuss the facility requirements?  Given IT security requirement connecting to the center can we assume that the facility is for use full-time?

Answer:  The contractor is not required to have a permanent facility to support the EASSS task requirements.  Individual tasks may require a facility.  Specifics on the facility, size, location, duration, will be described in the task.  A requirement for the EASSS contractor to obtain facilities is rare.  SOMA most often uses a Headquarters contract to obtain the necessary facilities to support the EASSS tasks.  The only NASA IT system the EASSS contractor will be granted access too is the Remote Evaluation System.  This system is maintained by SOMA and is not connected to the LaRC center IT system.  Each approved user will be granted a password to access the system.
Question 22:  RFP Section L.18, Subfactor 2, MGMT2, item (f) - Should the "comprehensive Quality Plan" / Manual / Procedures be included within the 30 pages allocated to the Technical Volume?

Answer: Reference provision L.15 (a) the Quality Plan and Quality Systems Manual and Processes are not page limited; and therefore are not included in the page limitation for the Technical Volume.
Question 23: RFP Section M.3, last sentence - Should it be cost realism, not resource realism, that would affect the mission suitability scores?

Answer: NASA FAR Supplement 1815.304-70 (b)(2)(i) requires “that the solicitation shall notify offerors that a lack of resource realism may adversely affect their Mission Suitability scores, and result in cost realism adjustments under the cost factor.”  Accordingly, the reference to resource realism is correct.
Question 24: RFP - Are the OCI restrictions limited to contracts and contract activities being performed at LaRC and/or to any other related work being performed at other NASA centers, as well?

Answer: The OCI restrictions and limitations relate to all contracts or other activities across the agency that might bias the contractor’s judgment as defined in RFP clauses H.2 and H.3.  Pursuant to provision M.3, Subfactor 2, MGMT 1, “NASA will evaluate the risk to contract performance resulting from the various types of organizational conflicts of interest (OCI) for the offeror and proposed subcontractors, including consultants.  NASA will evaluate the offeror’s approach to identifying, mitigating and/or avoiding organizational conflicts of interest (OCIs) and complying with contract terms relevant to OCIs and limitations on future contracting.”  

Question 25: SOW 2.0, last sentence - "The contractor’s computer systems shall be compatible with a MAC based system."  Does this imply that most of the SEASSS work will be performed at the contractor's facility that would be equipped with Macs?  What's the distribution of work that would be done on-site and off-site?

Answer: Please see the answer to question 7 above for information related to the Mac based system requirements.  Regarding the distribution of on-site versus off-site, the work will be performed predominantly off-site.  Reference pre-solicitation conference slide 24 and the answer to question 21 above for additional information.      

Question 26:  SOW 6.0 - It does not seem appropriate to bound the quick studies requirement with both schedule and cost factors while the contractor is still obligated to staff them with qualified persons who can meet the OCI restrictions.  Will the Government consider removing one of the two conditions for quick studies?

Answer: The requirements as written will remain unchanged.  The quick study requirements have not been substantially revised from the current contract.
Question 27:  In DRFP Section L.19, is there a mechanism for a subcontractor to use their GSA schedule rates (Professional Engineering Services) in their cost proposal? If so, how would this impact the content of their cost proposal regarding completion of cost forms.

Answer:  A contractor may utilize GSA Schedule rates, however the labor categories must appropriately represent the labor categories required to perform as reflected in exhibit F.  The following guidance is provided for completing the cost forms if GSA rates are proposed:

For Cost Form A – Costs would be shown in “direct labor” line while lines for “fringe”, “overhead”, “material handling”, “G&A”, “cost of facilities capital”, and “fee” will be left blank or state “N/A”.  If the subcontractor applies its material handling or G&A rate on its proposed material or other direct costs, then the subcontractor would only disclosed costs on lines for “material handling” or “G&A” and “fee” that were associated with the proposed material or other direct costs.

For Cost Form B – There is no impact.  Complete and state at the bottom of the form that the labor rates are fully burdened labor rates.

For Cost Forms C, D, and E – There is no impact.

For Fully Burdened Labor Rates chart - Complete the last column of that form.

For Rate Chart – Fill in the labor rate portion and state that the rates are fully burdened.  For the indirect rate portion, disclose the material handling or G&A rate that is being applied to proposed material and ODC and fee rate.       

Question 28:  Is there an existing IT Security Plan in place now?  

Answer:  Yes.  The incumbent’s IT Security Plan is company proprietary and is not releasable.  
Question 29:  Is the IT Security Plan due 30 days after Contract Start (estimated to be in September, 2010) or Contract Award (estimated to be in July, 2010)?

Answer: The contract award date and start date will be the same day (currently estimated September 1, 2010).  The IT security plan is due 30 days from the contract award date.  The July 2010 date referenced in the presolicitation conference slides is the estimated timeframe for selection.  However, there will be approximately 3-6 weeks between selection and the award and public announcement.   
Question 30:  The anticipated yearly contract revenue stated in the RFP is approximately $18M. Cost proposal instructions dictate that indirect rates be derived from this anticipated yearly contract revenue. Will the government allow yearly adjustment of the indirect rates bid in the proposal to account for the difference between actual and anticipated yearly contract revenue?
Answer: The Schedule of Rates will be used for establishing estimated cost for task orders.  The rates proposed must be fully supported as described in provision L.19.  If the contractor experiences significant indirect rate variances (increases or decreases) during contract performance, NASA would allow periodic updates to the Schedule of Rates (generally not more frequent than annually).  
Question 31:  Can you let me know where the Bidders Library is located.

Answer:  The Bidders Library is located at the following web address: http://procurement.larc.nasa.gov/Bid%20Lib/Bidders%20Library.htm
